5,841,429 5,841,429

Tawaruq financing facilities  Amortised cost Amortised

cost
2,828,100,620 2,828,100,620

Total liabilities   2,835,697,865 2,835,697,865

*Investments in finance lease continue to be subject to the classification and measurement
requirements as per IAS 17 – Leases. The new carrying value includes the re-measurement impact
upon adoption of IFRS 9.

The new carrying value includes the re-measurement impact upon adoption of IFRS 9.

SAUDI HOME LOANS COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

- 13 -

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

ii)   Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the

adoption of IFRS 9.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under
IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

 IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017 Reclassification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 January

2018
Financial assets
Investments in finance lease
- net

4,181,732,268   -- (23,506,880) 4,158,225,388

   Insurance claims receivable
on non-performing decease-
case leases, net

20,244,105 -- (9,092,340) 11,151,765

   Total financial assets 4,201,976,373 -- (32,599,220) 4,169,377,153

There has been no reclassification or re-measurement in case of other than above mentioned
financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company upon adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018.

iii) Impact of IFRS 9 adoption on retained earnings and other reserves:

 Retained
Earnings

Closing balance (31 December 2017, as restated) 305,676,175
Impact of adopting new standard (IFRS 9) at 1 January 2018 -
re-measurement of financial assets

(32,599,220)

Opening balance (1 January 2018) 273,076,955

iv)  The following table reconciles the impairment allowance recorded as per the requirements
of IAS 39 to that of IFRS 9:

- The closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and
provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS
37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017; to

- the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

 31 December
2017

(IAS 39)

Re-
classificati

on
Re-

measurement

1 January
2018

(IFRS 9)
Impairment allowance for investments in
finance lease 12,203,770 --

23,506,880 35,710,650

   Impairment allowance for insurance claims
receivable on non-performing decease-case
leases 2,108,975 -- 9,092,340 11,201,315
Total 14,312,745 -- 32,599,220 46,911,965

SAUDI HOME LOANS COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

- 14 -

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

v) The following table provides carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities in

the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

FVOCI –
equity

investments
Amortized

cost

Total
carrying
amount

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  -- 79,643,334 79,643,334
Due from related parties   -- 897,247 897,247

[…]

2017 and provides a settlement calculation method for the financial year 2018. The Company has
accepted and signed this settlement agreement which was approved by the Board of Directors on
21 February 2019. Refer to Note 16 for further details.

SAUDI HOME LOANS COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

- 48 -

31. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT DUE TO ERROR

During 2018, management engaged an actuary to perform valuation of the Company’s end of
service benefits (Note 18) in accordance with the requirements of IAS 19 Employee Benefits. The
actuarial valuation as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 required appropriate brought forward
balances for end of service liability which resulted to the need to restate the comparatives. The
impact of which has been retrospectively presented in these financial statements by restating the
opening balances of the prior period equity and the comparative figures of each of the affected line
items summarized as follows:

Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2017

  31 December
2017 - as
reported

Effect of

restatement

31 December
2017 - as
restated

Current liabilities
End of service benefits  5,894,693  1,833,404  7,728,097

Equity
Retained earnings  307,509,579  (1,833,404)  305,676,175

Statement of income

For the year ended 31 December 2017

  31 December

2017 - as
reported

Effect of

restatement

 31 December
2017 - as
restated

Employees’ salaries and other benefits 29,814,647  337,503  30,152,150

 *Charge for end of service benefits is presented under general and administrative expenses in the
statement of income.

Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2017

  31 December
2017 - as
reported

Effect of

restatement

31 December
2017 - as
restated

Net income for the year  100,026,138  (337,503)  99,688,635
Provision for end of service benefits  1,205,527  337,503  1,543,030

32. BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVAL

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 21 Jumada Al-Thani
1440H corresponding to 26 February 2019.

	Relationship
	Name